

# LAWS

#### OF THE

# **STATE OF MAINE**

#### AS PASSED BY THE

# ONE HUNDRED AND TENTH LEGISLATURE

FIRST REGULAR SESSION December 3, 1980 to June 19, 1981

#### AND AT THE

FIRST SPECIAL SESSION August 3, 1981

PUBLISHED BY THE DIRECTOR OF LEGISLATIVE RESEARCH IN ACCORDANCE WITH MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, TITLE 3, SECTION 164, SUBSECTION 6.

> K.J. Printing Co. Augusta, Maine 1981

# PUBLIC LAWS

## OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

## AS PASSED AT THE

# FIRST REGULAR SESSION

of the

## ONE HUNDRED AND TENTH LEGISLATURE

1981

41

any funds that may be available under this Federal Act or from any other sources, public or private, for those purposes.

Sec. 2. 34 MRSA § 2614, as enacted by PL 1977, c. 502, § 4, is repealed.

Effective September 18, 1981

# **CHAPTER 43**

#### H. P. 140 - L. D. 229

#### AN ACT to Provide a Speedy Procedure to Authorize the Demolition of Unsafe and Irreparable Buildings and Structures.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

17 MRSA § 2859 is enacted to read:

§ 2859. Summary process

In cases involving an immediate and serious threat to the public health, safety or welfare, in addition to any other remedies, a municipality may obtain an order of demolition by summary process in Superior Court, in accordance with this section.

1. Commencement of action. A municipality, acting through its building inspector, code enforcement officer, fire chief or municipal officers, shall file a verified complaint setting forth such facts as would justify a conclusion that a building or structure is "dangerous," as that term is defined in section 2851; and shall state therein that the public health, safety or welfare requires the immediate removal of that building or structure.

2. Order of notice. Whenever a complaint is filed under this section, the justice before whom it is brought, acting ex parte, shall promptly issue an order:

A. Requiring the owner and all parties-in-interest, as that term is defined in the statutes governing foreclosure by civil action, to appear and show cause why the building or structure should not be ordered demolished;

B. Specifying the method of service of the order and the complaint;

C. Setting a time and place for hearing the complaint, which shall be the earliest possible time but not be later than 10 days from the date of filing; and

D. Fixing the time for filing an answer to the complaint if the court determines that an answer is required.

3. Enlargement of time; default. The court may for good cause shown enlarge the time for the hearing. If the owner or parties-in-interest, or any of them, fail to answer, if an answer is required, or fail to appear as directed, or to attend the hearing at the time appointed or as enlarged, the court shall order a default judgment to be entered with respect to the owner or parties-in-interest.

4. Hearing. After hearing, the court shall enter judgment. If the judgment requires removal of the building or structure, the court shall award costs to the municipality as authorized by this subchapter. The award of costs may be contested and damages sought in a separate action to the extent permitted by subsection 7.

5. Appeal. No judgment requiring demolition issued pursuant to this section may be appealed. The owner of a building or structure which is the subject of an order issued under this section, or a party-in-interest, may appeal the award of costs, if any, or seek damages for wrongful removal pursuant to subsection 7.

6. Stay. No judgment authorizing demolition may be stayed pending appeal, unless the court first determines that granting a stay would not pose a significant risk to the public health, safety or welfare.

7. Damages. Any complaint which either seeks damages for the wrongful removal of a building or structure or challenges the award of costs must be filed no later than 30 days from the date of the judgment or order which is the subject of the appeal. The damages which may be awarded for wrongful demolition are limited to the actual value of the structure at the time of its removal. The provisions of Title 14 section 7552 and section 7555 do not apply. If the municipality should prevail, the court may award it its costs in defending any appeal which may include, but are not limited to, reasonable attorney's fees.

Effective September 18, 1981

### CHAPTER 44

#### H. P. 282 – L. D. 321

#### AN ACT to Repeal the Law Barring Minors from Bowling Alleys, Pool Rooms and Shooting Galleries.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

8 MRSA § 3 is repealed.

Effective September 18, 1981